Mar 15 2021

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 101

)

)

)
)

)

## BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of Petition for Approval of Revisions to Generator Interconnection Standards

CCEBA'S AMENDED UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE COMMENTS REGARDING GENERATOR INSPECTION PROVISIONS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA GENERATOR INTERCONNECTION STANDARDS

NOW COMES Carolinas Clean Energy Business Association ("CCEBA"), Intervenor in this Docket, and moves the Commission pursuant to NCUC Rule R1-7(a)(5) for an extension of time to comply with the Commission's March 9, 2021 Order requesting that parties file comments as to the Parties "concerns regarding the inspection of the Uninspected Facilities" on or before March 19, 2021, with reply comments due on or before March 31, 2021. CCEBA respectfully requests a 10-day extension on each comment deadline, so that comments would be due on or before March 29, 2021 and reply comments would be due on or before April 12, 2021.

In support of this amended motion, undersigned counsel states that the press of business before this Commission in several dockets, as well as dockets in South Carolina with approaching deadlines make the Commission's original date for comments difficult to meet. In addition, undersigned counsel is scheduled to be out of town on a long-planned family trip from March 18 – 22, 2021.

Undersigned counsel has consulted with counsel for Duke Energy Progress, LLC and Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, the North Carolina Sustainable Energy Association, the Public Staff, and for the Interstate Renewable Energy Council. All parties have consented to this request.

Mar 15 2021

Respectfully requested, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021.

/s/ John D. Burns John D. Burns N.C. Bar No. 24152 811 Ninth Street, Suite 120-158 Durham, NC 27705 C: (919) 306-6906 Counsel@CarolinasCEBA.com

Counsel for CCEBA

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of CCEBA'S AMENDED UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE COMMENTS REGARDING GENERATOR INSPECTION PROVISIONS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA GENERATOR INTERCONNECTION STANDARDS in Docket No. E-100, Sub 101, has been served by electronic mail or by depositing a copy in the United States mail, postage prepaid to parties of record.

This 15<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021.

/s/ John D. Burns

John D. Burns N.C. Bar No. 24152 811 Ninth Street, Suite 120-158 Durham, NC 27705 C: (919) 306-6906 <u>Counsel@CarolinasCEBA.com</u>

Counsel for CCEBA